

No. 05-128

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD DELIVERY SERVICE, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE CO.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

LAWRENCE A. KATZ
MITCHELL Y. MIRVISS
PAUL F. STRAIN
VENABLE LLP
8010 Towers Crescent Drive
Suite 300
Vienna, VA 22182
(703) 760-1921

*Counsel for the Official Committee
of Unsecured Creditors of Howard
Delivery Service, Inc., Petitioner*

RICHARD M. FRANCIS*
HEATHER G. HARLAN
BOWLES RICE McDAVID GRAFF
& LOVE LLP
P.O. Box 1386
Charleston, WV 25325
(304) 347-1116

*Counsel for Howard Delivery
Service, Inc., Debtor, Petitioner*

* *Counsel of Record*

199842



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Statement Pursuant to Rule 29.6	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
A. Broadening the scope of § 507(a)(4) to include claims for unpaid workers' compensation insurance premiums is not appropriate.	1
B. The legislative history confirms that Congress intended to limit § 507(a)(4) to fringe benefits.	5
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945) . . .	2
<i>Commissioner v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989)	2
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	6
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Comm., Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	11
<i>Joint Indus. Bd. v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 224 (1968)	1, 2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Mfr. Alliance Ins. Co. v. Satriale (In re Allentown Moving & Storage, Inc.)</i> , 214 B.R. 761 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	4
<i>Matter of Jartran, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 584 (7th Cir. 1984)	4
<i>Nathanson v. NLRB</i> , 344 U.S. 25 (1952)	1, 4
<i>Ohio Bureau of Workers’ Compensation v. Yoder (In re Suburban Motor Freight, Inc.)</i> , 36 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State Ins. Fund v. Southern Star Foods, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Southern Star Foods, Inc.</i>), 144 F.3d 712 (10th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	11
<i>Trustees of the Amalgamated Ins. Fund v. McFarlin's, Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 98 (2nd Cir. 1986)	2
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	11
<i>United States v. Embassy Rest. Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 29 (1959)	1, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Yoder v. Ohio Bureau of Workers' Comp.</i> (<i>In re Suburban Motor Freight, Inc.</i>), 998 F.2d 338 (6th Cir. 1993)	4
STATUTES:	
Fair Labor and Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C.A. § 213(a)(2)	2
Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C.A. § 356(a)(2) ..	2
Section 507(a) of the Bankruptcy Code	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 357 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963	6

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER:

Report of the Comm'n on the Bankr. Laws of the United States, H.R. Doc. No. 93-137, 93rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1973), <i>reprinted</i> in COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY App. 4(c) 4-479 through 4-480	7
Bankruptcy Act Revision: Hearings on H.R. 31 and H.R. 32 before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong. (1976)	8, 9, 10
